

In the Supreme Court of the United States

——

BI-STATE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
MISSOURI-ILLINOIS METROPOLITAN
DISTRICT, Doing Business as METRO,
Petitioner,

—v—

UNITED STATES EX REL. ERIC FIELDS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DAVID P. FRENZIA
COUNSEL OF RECORD
CHRISTOPHER M. SANDERS
LOWENBAUM LAW
222 SOUTH CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 900
ST. LOUIS, MO 63105
(314) 863-0092
DFRENZIA@LOWENBAUMLAW.COM

DECEMBER 5, 2017

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
I. THIS PETITION IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO CONCLUSIVELY RESOLVE THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT’S PREEMINENT PURPOSE IS TO ACCORD THE STATES THE DIGNITY DUE THEM AS JOINT SOVEREIGNS OR WHETHER THE UNDERLYING PURPOSE BEHIND THE ENACTMENT OF THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT WAS FISCALLY MOTIVATED.....	1
II. MISSOURI’S STATE LEGAL EXPENSE FUND APPLIES TO BI-STATE	3
III. <i>HESS</i> IS FACTUALLY DISTINCT	4
IV. BI-STATE HAS NOT MISSTATED THE LAW OR THE FACTS	5
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Cargo Transport, Inc. v. Alaska R. Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 378 (9th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Cane v. Nevada State Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 2016 WL 593563 (D. Nev. Feb. 12, 2016)	7
<i>Fed Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	passim
<i>Goldman v. Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 618 Pa. 501, 57 A.3d 1154 (Pa. 2012)	7
<i>Grady v. Spartanburg Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 2014 WL 1159406 (D.S.C. Mar. 21, 2014)	8
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Holder v. Gualtieri</i> , 2016 WL 1721405 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2016)	7
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>Morris v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Auth.</i> , 781 F.2d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4, 5
<i>Puerto Rico Ports Auth. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 531 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3
<i>S.J. v. Hamilton Cty., Ohio</i> , 374 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	7
<i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Central School Dist.</i> <i>Bd. of Educ.</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XI	passim
-----------------------------	--------

STATUTES

70 Ill. Comp. Stat. 3610/1 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.050	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.087	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.600	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 94.660	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 94.600-655	8
